
30,587 

3,440 
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Democratic Party (D)

Republican Party (R)

Libertarian Party (L)

U.S. Taxpayers Party (UST)

Working Class Party (WC)

Green Party (G)

Natural Law Party (NL)

Votes

P
ar

ti
es

Straight Party Ticket
PARTISAN SECTION

Straight Party Ticket

Democratic Party (D) 30,587

Republican Party (R) 3,440

Libertarian Party (L) 97

U.S. Taxpayers Party (UST) 39

Working Class Party (WC) 97

Green Party (G) 49

Natural Law Party (NL) 18

November 2020 General Election



November 2020 General Election

40,382 

5,616 

179 

41 

94 

21 
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137 
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Joseph R. Biden / Kamala D. Harris (D)

Donald J. Trump / Michael R. Pence (R)

Jo Jorgensen / Jeremy Cohen (L)

Don Blankenship / William Mohr (UST)

Howie Hawkins / Angela Walker (G)

Rocky De La Fuente / Darcy Richardson (NL)

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes

C
an

d
id

at
es

Electors of President and Vice-President of the 
United States

Presidential 

Electors of President and Vice-President of the United States

Joseph R. Biden / Kamala D. Harris (D) 40,382

Donald J. Trump / Michael R. Pence (R) 5,616

Jo Jorgensen / Jeremy Cohen (L) 179

Don Blankenship / William Mohr (UST) 41

Howie Hawkins / Angela Walker (G) 94

Rocky De La Fuente / Darcy Richardson (NL) 21

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 137



November 2020 General Election

40,265 

6,031 

376 

271 

75 
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Gary Peters (D)

John James (R)

Valerie L. Willis (UST)

Marcia Squier (G)

Doug Dern (NL)

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes

C
an

d
id

at
es

United States Senator

Congressional

United States Senator

Gary Peters (D) 40,265

John James (R) 6,031

Valerie L. Willis (UST) 376

Marcia Squier (G) 271

Doug Dern (NL) 75

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 37



November 2020 General Election

40,459 

4,766 

324 

250 

175 
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Brenda Lawrence (D)

Robert Vance Patrick (R)

Lisa Lane Gioia (L)

Philip Kolody (WC)

Clyde K. Shabazz (G)

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes

C
an

d
id

at
es

Representative in Congress 14th District

Representative in Congress 14th District

Brenda Lawrence (D) 40,459

Robert Vance Patrick (R) 4,766

Lisa Lane Gioia (L) 324

Philip Kolody (WC) 250

Clyde K. Shabazz (G) 175

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 41



November 2020 General Election

49,076 

9,407 

693 
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Kyra Harris Bolden (D)

Daniela Davis (R)

Tim Yow (L)

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes

C
an

d
id

at
es

Representative in State Legislature 35th District

Representative in State Legislature 35th District

Kyra Harris Bolden (D) 49,076

Daniela Davis (R) 9,407

Tim Yow (L) 693

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 46
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38,289 

37,416 
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4,841 

412 
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483 

257 
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Ellen Cogen Lipton (D)

Jason Strayhorn (D)

Tami Carlone (R)

Michelle A. Frederick (R)

Bill Hall (L)

Richard A. Hewer (L)

Karen Adams (UST)

Douglas Levesque (UST)

Mary Anne Hering (WC)

Hali McEachern (WC)

Tom Mair (G)

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes

C
an

d
id

at
es

Member of the State Board of Education

Member of the State Board of Education

Ellen Cogen Lipton (D) 38,289

Jason Strayhorn (D) 37,416

Tami Carlone (R) 4,771

Michelle A. Frederick (R) 4,841

Bill Hall (L) 412

Richard A. Hewer (L) 331

Karen Adams (UST) 535

Douglas Levesque (UST) 131

Mary Anne Hering (WC) 896

Hali McEachern (WC) 483

Tom Mair (G) 257

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 70
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38,414 
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4,862 
4,614 

322 
437 
185 
373 
367 
137 
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Mark Bernstein (D)
Shauna Ryder Diggs (D)

Sarah Hubbard (R)
Carl Meyers (R)

James L. Hudler (L)
Eric Larson (L)

Ronald E. Graeser (UST)
Crystal Van Sickle (UST)

Michael Mawilai (G)
Keith Butkovich (NL)

Rejected Write-Ins
Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes

C
an

d
id

at
es

Regent of the University of Michigan

Regent of the University of Michigan

Mark Bernstein (D) 38,414

Shauna Ryder Diggs (D) 38,220

Sarah Hubbard (R) 4,862

Carl Meyers (R) 4,614

James L. Hudler (L) 322

Eric Larson (L) 437

Ronald E. Graeser (UST) 185

Crystal Van Sickle (UST) 373

Michael Mawilai (G) 367

Keith Butkovich (NL) 137

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 82
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Brian Mosallam (D)
Rema Ella Vassar (D)

Pat O'Keefe (R)
Tonya Schuitmaker (R)

Will Tyler White (L)
Janet M. Sanger (UST)

John Paul Sanger (UST)
Brandon Hu (G)

Robin Lea Laurain (G)
Bridgette Abraham-Guzman (NL)

Rejected Write-Ins
Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes

C
an

d
id

at
es

Trustee of Michigan State University

Trustee of Michigan State University 

Brian Mosallam (D) 37,197

Rema Ella Vassar (D) 37,944

Pat O'Keefe (R) 5,001

Tonya Schuitmaker (R) 4,743

Will Tyler White (L) 510

Janet M. Sanger (UST) 505

John Paul Sanger (UST) 257

Brandon Hu (G) 454

Robin Lea Laurain (G) 424

Bridgette Abraham-Guzman (NL) 255

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 90
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37,585 
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Eva Garza Dewaelsche (D)

Shirley Stancato (D)

Don Gates (R)

Terri Lynn Land (R)

Jon Elgas (L)

Christine C. Schwartz (UST)

Susan Odgers (G)

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes

C
an

d
id

at
es

Governor of Wayne State University

Governor of Wayne State University

Eva Garza Dewaelsche (D) 37,585

Shirley Stancato (D) 37,751

Don Gates (R) 4,824

Terri Lynn Land (R) 5,276

Jon Elgas (L) 426

Christine C. Schwartz (UST) 534

Susan Odgers (G) 521

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 87
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David Coulter (D)

Mike Kowall (R)

Connor Nepomuceno (L)

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes

C
an

d
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at
es

County Executive

County Executive

David Coulter (D) 39,800

Mike Kowall (R) 5,066

Connor Nepomuceno (L) 440

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 52
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39,698 
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David Coulter (D)

Mike Kowall (R)

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes

C
an

d
id

at
es

County Executive
Term Ending 12/31/2020

County Executive - Term Ending 12/31/2020

David Coulter (D) 39,698

Mike Kowall (R) 5,156

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 74
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Karen McDonald (D)

Lin Goetz (R)

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes

C
an

d
id

at
es

Prosecuting Attorney

Prosecuting Attorney

Karen McDonald (D) 40,034

Lin Goetz (R) 4,959

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 69



November 2020 General Election

38,429 

7,157 
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Vincent Gregory (D)

Michael J. Bouchard (R)

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes

C
an

d
id

at
es

Sheriff

Sheriff

Vincent Gregory (D) 38,429

Michael J. Bouchard (R) 7,157

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 75
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39,924 

5,095 
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Lisa Brown (D)

Tina Barton (R)

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes

C
an

d
id

at
es

Clerk and Register of Deeds

Clerk and Register of Deeds

Lisa Brown (D) 39,924

Tina Barton (R) 5,095

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 48
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39,486 

5,452 

0 

68 

0 5,000 10,000 15,000 20,000 25,000 30,000 35,000 40,000 45,000

Robert Wittenberg (D)

Joe Kent (R)

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes

C
an

d
id

at
es

Treasurer

Treasurer

Robert Wittenberg (D) 39,486

Joe Kent (R) 5,452

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 68
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39,675 

5,144 
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Jim Nash (D)

Jim Stevens (R)

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes

C
an

d
id

at
es

Water Resources CommissionerWater Resources Commissioner

Jim Nash (D) 39,675

Jim Stevens (R) 5,144

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 79
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19,218 
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401 
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Yolanda S. Charles (D)

Mordechai Klainberg (R)

Destiny Clayton (G)

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-In

Votes

C
an

d
id

at
es

County Commissioner 17th District

County Commissioner 17th District

Yolanda S. Charles (D) 19,218

Mordechai Klainberg (R) 2,849

Destiny Clayton (G) 401

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-In 22
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21,013 

2,176 
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Janet Jackson (D)

Bill Smith (R)

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes
C

an
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es

County Commissioner 21st District

County Commissioner 21st District

Janet Jackson (D) 21,013

Bill Smith (R) 2,176

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 28
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6,758 

25,588 

3,858 
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Brock Swartzle

Elizabeth M. Welch

Susan L. Hubbard

Mary Kelly

Bridget Mary McCormack

Kerry Lee Morgan

Katherine Mary Nepton

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes

C
an

d
id

at
es

Justice of Supreme Court

Justice of Supreme Court

Brock Swartzle 3,297

Elizabeth M. Welch 18,917

Susan L. Hubbard 5,532

Mary Kelly 6,758

Bridget Mary McCormack 25,588

Kerry Lee Morgan 3,858

Katherine Mary Nepton 2,655

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 324
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29,248 

19,867 
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Mark J. Cavanagh

Jonathan Tukel

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes

C
an

d
id

at
es

Judge of Court of Appeals 2nd District
Incumbent Position

Judge of Court of Appeals 2nd District - Incumbent Position

Mark J. Cavanagh 29,248

Jonathan Tukel 19,867

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 503



November 2020 General Election
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19,298 

17,818 
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Martha D. Anderson

Mary Ellen T. Brennan

Lisa Gorcyca

Nanci Grant

Shalina Deborah Kumar

Jeffery S. Matis

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes

C
an

d
id

at
es

Judge of Circuit Court 6th Circuit 
Incumbent Position

Judge of Circuit Court 6th Circuit - Incumbent Position

Martha D. Anderson 21,565

Mary Ellen T. Brennan 19,770

Lisa Gorcyca 18,370

Nanci Grant 19,346

Shalina Deborah Kumar 19,298

Jeffery S. Matis 17,818

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 1,438
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31,800 
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Kameshia D. Gant

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes

C
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es

Judge of Circuit Court 6th Circuit
Incumbent Position - Ending 01/01/2025

Judge of Circuit Court 6th Circuit - Incumbent Position - Term Ending 01/01/2025

Kameshia D. Gant 31,800

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 263
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16,466 

17,379 
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Clarence Dass

Lorie Savin

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write Ins

Votes
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es

Judge of Circuit Court 6th Circuit 
Non-Incumbent Position

Judge of Circuit Court 6th Circuit - Non-Incumbent Position

Clarence Dass 16,466

Lorie Savin 17,379

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write Ins 260
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Daniel A. O'Brien

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes
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es

Judge of Probate Court 
Incumbent Position

Judge of Probate Court Incumbent Position

Daniel A. O'Brien 28,662

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 397
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31,527 
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Shelia Johnson

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes
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Judge of District Court 46th District
Incumbent Position

Judge of District Court 46th District Incumbent Position

Shelia Johnson 31,527

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 262
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Susan Gibson

John P. McCulloch

E. Wadsworth Sherrod III

John D. Tolbert

Shirley J. Bryant

Jason Michael Deneau

Dandridge Floyd

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes
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es

Board of Trustees Member
Oakland Community College

Board of Trustees Member - Oakland Community College

Susan Gibson 9,493

John P. McCulloch 5,288

E. Wadsworth Sherrod III 5,200

John D. Tolbert 9,171

Shirley J. Bryant 15,471

Jason Michael Deneau 3758

Dandridge Floyd 8,150

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 330
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Samuel Oh

Nash Salami

Lori Ajlouny

Luke Joseph

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes
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es

Board Member - Birmingham Public Schools

Board Member - Birmingham Public Schools

Samuel Oh 655

Nash Salami 849

Lori Ajlouny 1,293

Luke Joseph 541

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 91



November 2020 General Election
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Betty Carlton Robinson

Yvette Ware-DeVaull

Andrea Wright

Ashanti Bland

Vickie Brockman Hall

Amani Johnson

Michael Poole

Rejected Write-Ins

Unassigned Write-Ins

Votes
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at
es

Board Member - Southfield Public Schools

Board Member - Southfield Public Schools

Betty Carlton Robinson 5,217

Yvette Ware-DeVaull 5,862

Andrea Wright 9,641

Ashanti Bland 10,109

Vickie Brockman Hall 5,950

Amani Johnson 12,266

Michael Poole 7,724

Rejected Write-Ins 0

Unassigned Write-Ins 254
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35,643 

5,594 
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Yes

No

Votes

State Proposal 20-1

State Proposal 20-1

Yes 35,643

No 5,594

A proposed constitutional amendment to allow money from oil and gas 

mining on state-owned lands to continue to be collected in state

funds for land protection and creation and maintenance of parks, nature 

areas, and public recreation facilities; and to describe how money

in those state funds can be spent.

This proposed constitutional amendment would:

• Allow the State Parks Endowment Fund to continue receiving money 

from sales of oil and gas from state-owned lands to improve, maintain

and purchase land for State parks, and for Fund administration, until its 

balance reaches $800,000,000.

• Require subsequent oil and gas revenue from state-owned lands to go 

into the Natural Resources Trust Fund.

• Require at least 20% of Endowment Fund annual spending go toward 

State park improvement.

• Require at least 25% of Trust Fund annual spending go toward parks and 

public recreation areas and at least 25% toward land
conservation.
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38,525 

3,816 
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Yes

No

Votes

State Proposal 20-2

State Proposal 20-2

Yes 38,525

No 3,816

A proposed constitutional amendment to require a search warrant in order to access a person’s 

electronic data or electronic

communications.

This proposed constitutional amendment would:

• Prohibit unreasonable searches or seizures of a person’s electronic data and electronic 

communications.

• Require a search warrant to access a person’s electronic data or electronic communications, under the 

same conditions currently required
for the government to obtain a search warrant to search a person’s house or seize a person’s things.
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Yes
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Votes

Oakland County Parks and Recreation Millage
Millage Replacement and Increase to Improve, Operate and Maintain Parks, open Space Areas, Trials, and Recreation Activities in 

Oakland County Michigan

Oakland County Parks and Recreation Millage

Yes 9,538

No 4,048

The Oakland County Parks System includes 7000 acres and 

80 miles of trails preserving and protecting the environment. 

There are 13 Oakland County Parks and recreational activities

throughout the County including campgrounds, dog parks, 

golf courses, water parks, and mobile recreation units.
To continue to provide revenue to the Oakland County Parks and Recreation Commission, 

shall the current millage, which has been reduced by required rollback, be replaced and 

increased to .35 mills for 10 years from 2020 to 2029? The .35 mills is equal to 35 cents per 

$1,000.00 of taxable value. The millage, if approved and levied, will generate approximately 

$22,026,860.00 in 2020. The purpose of the millage is to improve, operate, and maintain 

parks, open space and water areas, trails, and recreation facilities; to allow for free day-use 

park admission for seniors (62 and over), military, veterans, and residents with permanent 

disabilities; to expand trails; to enhance local recreation programs; and to increase 

environmental conservation and recreation activities. Revenue from this millage will be 

disbursed only to the County of Oakland to be used solely for the purpose of funding the 

Oakland County Parks and Recreation Commission with external audits and oversight by the 
Oakland County Board of Commissioners.
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Yes

No

Votes

Proposed Charter Amendment
Shall Chapters III and XI of the City Charter be amended to reinstate Primary 

Elections as provided for prior to 2015.

City Proposal 

Proposed Charter Amendment Shall Chapters III and XI of the City Charter be amended to 

reinstate Primary Elections as provided for prior to 2015.

Yes 26,203

No 9,882


